dimension of the risk is the changes of the exchange rates of different foreign currencies in net foreign currency position.
The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk arises from its receivables, payables and bank borrowings denominated in
foreign currencies. In order to minimize this risk, the Group monitors its financial position and cash inflows/outflows with
detailed consolidated statements of cash flow.

As of 31 December 2024, if EUR and USD had appreciated by 10% against TL with all other variables held constant, profit
before tax would have been TL 177.656.364 lower (31 December 2023: TL 65.614.154 lower).

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN
TURKISH

İNDEKS BİLGİSAYAR SİSTEMLERİ MÜHENDİSLİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

54

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

Current period - (31.12.2024)

 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of
Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset/Liability (202.962.117)   202.962.117
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)
3- USD Net Effect (1+2)   (202.962.117) 202.962.117

Change in EUR against TL by 10%   -

   4- EUR Net Asset/Liability   (11.242.819) 11.242.819
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-)
6- EUR Net Effect (4+5)   (11.242.819) 11.242.819

Change in TL against USD by 10%   -

   7- TL Net Asset/Liability   36.548.572   (36.548.572)

   8- Hedged portion of TL Risk (-)

9- TL Net Effect (7+8)   36.548.572 (36.548.572)

Total (177.656.364) 177.656.364

Foreign Exchange Sensitivity Analysis

Prior period - (31.12.2023)

 Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation of
Foreign

 Currency

Depreciation of
Foreign

Currency

Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset/Liability   (28.421.520)   28.421.520
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-)

3- USD Net Effect (1+2)   (28.421.520)   28.421.520

Change in EUR against TL by 10%

   4- EUR Net Asset/Liability   (7.234.299)   7.234.299
   5- Hedged portion of EUR Risk (-)

6- EUR Net Effect (4+5)   (7.234.299)   7.234.299

Change in TL against USD by 10%   -

   7- TL Net Asset/Liability (29.958.335)   29.958.335

   8- Hedged portion of TL Risk (-)

9- TL Net Effect (7+8)   (29.958.335)   29.958.335

Total   (65.614.154) 65.614.154

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

İNDEKS BİLGİSAYAR SİSTEMLERİ MÜHENDİSLİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

55

As of 31 December 2024 and 2023, foreign exchange position of the Group
is as follows:   Foreign Exchange Position
 Current period - (31.12.2024)   Prior period - (31.12.2023)
  TL equivalent   TL (*) USD EUR TL equivalent   TL (*) USD EUR